
 

Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 
 

 

 

Details of this and other Council committee meetings can be viewed on the 
Isle of Wight Council’s Committee website. This information may 
be available in alternative formats on request. Please note the meeting will 
be audio recorded and the recording will be placed on the website (except 
any part of the meeting from which the press and public are excluded). 
Young people are welcome to attend Council meetings however 
parents/carers should be aware that the public gallery is not a supervised 
area. 
 

 
 

Name of meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Date TUESDAY 25 OCTOBER 2022 

Time 4.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, 
ISLE OF WIGHT 

Members of the 
Committee 

Cllrs J Medland (Chairman), W Drew (Vice-Chairman), 
D Adams, D Andre, G Brodie, V Churchman, 
C Critchison, C Jarman, M Oliver, M Price, C Quirk, 
P Spink and G Alldred 

 Democratic Services Officer: Marie Bartlett 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

  
1. Apologies and Changes in Membership (if any)   
 
 To note any changes in membership of the Committee made in accordance with 

Part 4B paragraph 5 of the Constitution. 
  

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2022. 

  
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


4. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum   
 
 Questions are restricted to matters not on the agenda. Questions may be asked 

without notice but to guarantee a full reply at the meeting, a question must be put 
including the name and address of the questioner by delivery in writing or by 
electronic mail to Democratic Services at democratic.services@iow.gov.uk no 
later than two clear working days before the start of the meeting. Normally, 
Planning Committee is held on a Tuesday, therefore the deadline for written 
questions will be Thursday, 20 October 2022. 
  
  

5. Report of the Strategic Manager for Planning and Infrastructure  (Pages 9 - 
110) 

 
 Planning applications and related matters. 

  
6. Members' Question Time   
 
 To guarantee a reply to a question, a question  must be submitted in writing or by 

electronic mail to democratic.services@iow.gov.uk no later than 4.00pm on 
Friday, 21 October 2022. A question may be asked at the meeting without prior 
notice but in these circumstances there is no guarantee that a full reply will be 
given at the meeting. 
 

 
CHRISTOPHER POTTER 

Monitoring Officer 
Monday, 17 October 2022 

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


 

 

 

1

Name of meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Date and Time TUESDAY 26 JULY 2022 COMMENCING AT 4.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE OF 
WIGHT 

Present Cllrs J Medland (Chairman), D Adams, D Andre, G Brodie, 
V Churchman, C Critchison, C Jarman, M Oliver, M Price, C Quirk 
and P Spink 

Co-opted G Alldred (IWALC) 

Also Present Oliver Boulter, Russell Chick, Ben Gard, Jodie Gibson, Neil 
Troughton (Island Roads), Sarah Wilkinson and Marie Bartlett 

Apologies Cllr W Drew 

 
6. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2022 be approved subject to the 
following addition: 
  
Planning Committee was advised by planning officers that the definition of 
affordable housing in the NPPF namely 80% of market value could not be altered to 
allow greater discount as the island planning strategy 2012 did not provide the tools 
for this to be carried out.  
  
 

7. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Oliver declared an interest in minute number 9 (22/00491/RVC Marks 
and Spencer Plc, Church Litten, Newport) as he lived on Medina Avenue where the 
application site was. 
  
Councillor Alldred declared an interest in minute number 9 (21/00684/FUL Land at 
Lee Farm, main Road, Wellow) as he was a friend of the applicant, he would 
therefore leave the room for that item. 
  
In relation to minute number 9 (21/00684/FUL Land at Lee Farm, main Road, 
Wellow) the chairman noted that he and other members of the committee knew the 
applicant.  
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2

Councillor Spink declared an interest in minute number 9 (21/00684/FUL Land at 
Lee Farm, main Road, Wellow) as he was predetermined and would therefore leave 
the room for that item. 
  

8. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
There were no public questions submitted. 
  

9. Report of the Strategic Manager for Planning and Infrastructure  
 
Prior to the start of the applications Councillor Spink requested to speak on the item 
relating to Lee Farm, he had been advised that the Council’s Constitution was 
specific in not allowing public speaking on an item that had already been before the 
Planning Committee. The Chairman advised that any member present could be 
invited to speak. 
  
Consideration was given to items 1 - 2 of the report of the Strategic Manager for 
Planning and Infrastructure Delivery. 
  
A schedule of additional representations received after the printing of the report 
were submitted at the beginning of the meeting and were drawn to the attention of 
the Councillors when considering the application. A note is made to that effect in the 
minutes. 
  
Application: 
22/00491/RVC 
  
Details: 
Variation of condition 11 on TCP/18797/G to allow alterations to delivery times to 
include earlier delivery time of 8am on Sundays and Bank Holidays 
  
Marks and Spencer Plc, Church Litten, Newport 
  
Public Participants: 
Mr Graham Drudge (Objector) 
Ms Vix Lowthion (on behalf of Newport and Carisbrooke Community Council) 
  
Additional Representations: 
A letter had been received by the Local Planning Authority from a resident 
advising that the properties located to the south of th
[...]
lly legal agreements took time to 
sign and asked if a condition could be in place to ensure the agreement was 
signed in an appropriate timescale. Planning officers advised that a time limit 
could be stipulated however it took time for the Local Authority to produce the 
agreement, so an appropriate timescale needed to be considered. The 
Committee was also advised that the Planning Permission would not be issued 
until the agreement was signed. The legal officer advised that if the landowner 
refused to sign, the application could be reconsidered by the Committee. It was 
advised that the contribution would be linked to the market index to safeguard 
any increase. 
  
A proposal was put forward to approve the application with the affordable 
housing contribution being paid at the time officers believed would be most 
appropriate, and the proposal was seconded. 
  
Decision: 
The Committee had taken into consideration and agreed with the reasons for the 
recommendation as set out under the paragraph entitled Justification for 
Recommendation of the report and resolved: 
  
THAT the application be approved subject to the inclusion of the following: 
  

  Legal agreement to be signed within six months of the date of decision, if 
not signed then a report be brought back to the Planning Committee 

  That the contribution be index linked 
  That the contribution be made to the Local Planning Authority within 3 

months of the land being sold or commencement of the development 
whichever is the first. 

Page 6



5

  
As per report (Item 2) 

  
 

10. Members' Question Time  
 
Cllr Brodie submitted a written question (MQ 16/22) regarding the decision made by 
the Planning Committee on 1 March 2022 to establish a cross-party working group.  
  
Councillor Brodie asked a supplementary question regarding the constitution update 
now being considered by the Audit Committee, the review of the Code of Practice 
for Planning Matters needed to be undertaken as soon as pos
[...]
sidered  
against a background of the implications of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and, 
where necessary, consultations have taken place with the Crime and Disorder 
Facilitator and Architectural Liaison Officer.  Any responses received prior to 
publication are featured in the report under the heading Representations. 
 
 Members are advised that every application on this report has been considered 
against a background of the implications of the Human Rights Act 1998 and, 
following advice from the Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer, in 
recognition of a duty to give reasons for a decision, each report will include a section 
explaining and giving a justification for the recommendation.

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



INDEX 
 

1 22/01239/FUL 
 
Ryde Esplanade Railway Station, 
Esplanade, Ryde. 
 
Demolition of public toilets; 
Proposed alterations and 
refurbishment of existing station 
buildings to include new public 
toilets, café and pedestrian link to 
pier   

Parish: Ryde 
 
Ward: Ryde North West 

Conditional 
Permission 
  

 
2 20/01872/FUL 

 
Land Adjacent 12 Tennyson View, 
Elm Lane, Calbourne. 
 
Construction of 12 dwellings and 
formation of vehicular access off 
Elm Lane  

Parish: Calbourne 
Newtown and Porchfield 
 
Ward: West Wight 

 
 
Refusal  

 
3 22/00629/OUT 

 
Land West of 40 - 48 & 37 To 47 
Broadwood Lane 17 & 24 Forest 
Hills 2-20 & 28 - 36, Arthur Moody 
Drive, Carisbrooke. 
 
Outline for residential development 
comprising 113 dwellings, access 
from Arthur Moody Drive and Ash 
Lane, roads, footways, landscaping, 
open space and upgrading of 
footpath N151 to allow shared 
pedestrian/cycle use (revised 
scheme)  

Parish: Newport and 
Carisbrooke Community 
Council 
 
Ward: Carisbrooke and 
Gunville 

Conditional 
Permission 
  

 
4 22/00631/FUL 

 
Land West of 40 - 48 & 37 To 47 
Broadwood Lane 17 & 24 Forest 
Hills 2-20 & 28 - 36, Arthur Moody 
Drive, Carisbrooke. 
 
Proposed 2 detached house with 

Parish: Newport and 
Carisbrooke Community 
Council 
 
Ward: Carisbrooke And 
Gunville 

Conditional 
Permission 
  

Page 11



garage; 17 pairs of semi detached 
houses (36 Dwellings in total); with 
access from Forest Hills, Arthur 
Moody Drive and Ash Lane; 
associated roads, footways, 
landscaping, open space and 2 dry 
ponds (Phase 1)(revised scheme)  

Page 12



 

 
Purpose: For Decision 

 
    

Planning Committee Report 

 
Report of 
 
 
Date 
  
Application Reference 
 
Application type 
 
Application Description 
 
 
 
Site address 
 
Parish 
 
Ward Councillor 
 
Applicant 
 
Planning Officer 
 

 
STRATEGIC MANAGER FOR PLANNING AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE DELIVERY 
 
25 OCTOBER 2022 
 
22/01239/FUL 
 
Full 
 
Proposed alterations and refurbishment of existing station 
buildings to include refurbished public toilets, café, and pedestrian 
link to pier 
 
Ryde Esplanade Railway Station, Esplanade, Ryde, PO33 2HE   
 
Ryde 
 
Cllr Phil Jordan 
 
Isle of Wight Council 
 
Stuart Van-Cuylenburg 
 

Reason for Planning 
Committee consideration 

The Strategic Manager has directed the application to the 
Planning Committee as it is considered that the application is for 
Council purposes 

  
Recommendation Conditional permission 

 
 
 
 

Page 13

https://publicaccess.iow.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=REZY2FIQKXM00


 
 Main considerations 

 
   Design  

  Impact on the significance and setting of heritage assets, including the 
grade II listed Pier, grade II listed buildings along the Esplanade, and the 
Ryde Conservation Area 

  Impact on Ecology and Solent Special Protection Area 
  Highway considerations 

 
1  Recommendation  

 
1.1  Conditional permission subject to planning conditions covering the following 

matters:  

  Construction Environment Management Plan 
  Timing of demolition works outside of bird breeding season (01 April to 31 

August inclusive), unless supervised by suitab
[...]
es DM2 (Design Quality for New Development) 
and DM12 (Landscape, Seascape, Biodiversity and Geodiversity) of the Island 
Plan Core Strategy and the requirements of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 
(as amended). 
 

5 Notwithstanding the submitted plans, the external alterations hereby permitted 
(other than demolition works) shall not begin until details of the materials and 
finishes (including colour) to be used in the construction of the external surfaces 
of the development have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details.  
 

 Reason: In the interests of the amenities of the area and to ensure the character 
and appearance of the Ryde Conservation Area, and setting of nearby listed 
buildings, would be preserved or enhanced in accordance with the aims of 
policies DM2 (Design Quality for New Development) and DM11 (Historic and Built 
Environment) of the Island Plan Core Strategy, the National Planning Policy 
Framework, and to reflect the requirements of sections 66(1) and 72(1) of the 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (as amended). 

 
11 Informatives 

 
1 
 
 
 

Hampshire Constabulary’s Designing Out Crime Officer has commented on the 
application that to reduce opportunities for crime and disorder:  
 

  a CCTV system should be installed within the station building, with 
cameras deployed to provide images of public areas, including the toilets 
lobby 

  Entry/exit points to the station and station platform should be secured 
between the hours of 10pm and 6am by roller shutter doors  

 
Page 30



The applicant/developer is advised to discuss these comments with the Designing 
Out Crime Officer, so that where practicable, the station refurbishment works can 
be designed to assist policing and deter crime and design locally. All comments 
received on the application can be viewed with the application documents on th
[...]
ybrid 
 
Outline for residential development comprising 113 dwellings, 
access from Arthur Moody Drive and Ash Lane, roads, footways, 
landscaping, open space and upgrading of footpath N151 to allow 
shared pedestrian/cycle use (revised scheme) 
 
Full planning permission for proposed 2 detached house with 
garage; 17 pairs of semi-detached houses (36 Dwellings in total); 
with access from Forest Hills, Arthur Moody Drive and Ash Lane; 
associated roads, footways, landscaping, open space and 2 dry 
ponds (Phase 1) (revised scheme)  
 
Land West Of 40 - 48 & 37 To 47 Broadwood Lane 17 & 24 
Forest Hills 2-20 & 28 – 36 Arthur Moody Drive, Carisbrooke Isle 
of Wight   
 
Newport and Carisbrooke 
 
Cllr Joe Lever 
 
Mr David Norville, DN Associates (Gunville) Ltd 
 
Sarah Wilkinson 
 

Reason for Planning 
Committee consideration 

The Strategic Manager has directed the application to the 
Planning Committee as it is considered that the application raises 
marginal and difficult policy issues 

  
Recommendation Conditional permission, subject to a legal agreement 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 59

https://publicaccess.iow.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?keyVal=R9TEARIQ07V00&activeTab=summary
https://publicaccess.iow.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage


 
 Main considerations 

 
   Principle 

  Impacts on Solent Habitats Sites 
  Highway considerations 
  Impact on the character and appearance of the area 
  Mix of housing size and tenure 

 
 

Page 60



1  Recommendation  
 

 For the outline planning application (19/01415/OUT): 
 

1.1  Conditional permission subject to a Section 106 Agreement to secure:  

  Affordable Housing (35%) 
  Mitigation payments to the Solent Protection Area, in accordance with the 

Bird Aware Strategy  
  Provision of the link to the West Wight cycle track 
  Sustainable transport contribution of £38,000  

 For the full planning application (19/01426/FUL): 
 

1.2  Conditional permission subject to
[...]
n the 

confines of the site;  
  The storage of plant, material and the provision of operative parking within the 

confines of the site and associated / used in constructing the development;  
  Measures to control the emission of dust and dirt during construction; 
  Measures to prohibit the discharge of debris and surface water runoff from the 

site onto the public highway. Such steps shall include the installation and use 
of wheel cleaning facilities for vehicles connected to the construction of the 
development. 

  Hours of construction  
  Hours and frequency of deliveries  
  Parking on site for contractors and details of how this will be encouraged. 
 

 Reason: To ensure that the works are undertaken in an appropriate manner to 
minimise impact on the amenities of neighbouring uses and to ensure safe access 
into the site during the construction period in accordance with policy DM2 (Design 
Quality for New Development) of the Island Plan Core Strategy. This condition is 
a pre-commencement condition to reflect the stage at which these works would 

Page 104



be required at construction. 
 

14 Prior to commencement of the development hereby approved the applicant shall 
submit to the Local Authority and secure under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 
1984 on-street parking restrictions within Forest Hills from its junction with Arthur 
Moddy Drive through to the site boundary with the site to secure junction and 
pedestrian visibility splays and to allow private and service vehicles to enter and 
exit the site with ease. All subsequent works associated with the TRO shall be 
implemented in accordance with a scheme to be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of the 
development hereby approved. 
 

 Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to comply with policy DM2 (Design 
Quality for New Development) of the Island Plan Core Strategy. 
 

15 Prior to the commencement of development, an Envi
[...]
uction process. 
 
 

Page 105



17 To facilitate monitoring of the on-site archaeological works, notification of the start 
date and appointed archaeological contractor should be given in writing to the 
address below not less than 14 days before the commencement of any works:- 
Isle of Wight County Archaeology and Historic Environment Service, Westridge 
Centre, Brading Road, Ryde Isle of Wight PO33 1QS. 
 

 Reason: To mitigate the effect of the works associated with the development 
upon any heritage assets and to ensure that information regarding these heritage 
assets is preserved by record in accordance with Policy DM11 of the Isle of Wight 
Council Island Plan Core Strategy. 
 

18 Details of any external lighting shall be submitted to and agreed in writing with the 
Local Planning Authority prior to being installed. No other lighting shall be 
installed other than that agreed. 
 

 Reason: In the interests of the character of the area in accordance with Policy 
DM2 (Design Quality for New Development) of the Island Plan Core Strategy. 
 

19 Prior to the removal of any parking within the existing highway network in 
association with condition 13 a minimum of 11 spaces shall be provided in 
accordance with details to be submitted to and agreed in writing with the Local 
Planning Authority, in the approximate area shown on drawing no. 14:1969:107M. 
The spaces shall be thereafter be made available for use by the general public. 
 

 Reason: To ensure that the loss of parking in the existing highway network is 
appropriately mitigated and adequate parking is provided, in accordance with 
Policy DM2 (Design Quality for New Development) of the Island Plan Core 
Strategy. 

  
 OUTLINE ELEMENT (22/00629/OUT): 
  
1 Application for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the Local 

Planning Authority before the expiration of 3 years from the date of this planning 
permission. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of 2 y
[...]
s appropriately recorded/protected 
during the construction process. 
 

11 To facilitate monitoring of the on-site archaeological works, notification of the start 
date and appointed archaeological contractor should be given in writing to the 
address below not less than 14 days before the commencement of any works:- 
Isle of Wight County Archaeology and Historic Environment Service, Westridge 
Centre, Brading Road, Ryde Isle of Wight PO33 1QS. 
 

 Reason: To mitigate the effect of the works associated with the development 
upon any heritage assets and to ensure that information regarding these heritage 
assets is preserved by record in accordance with Policy DM11 of the Isle of Wight 
Council Island Plan Core Strategy. 
 

12 Details of any external lighting shall be submitted to and agreed in writing with the 
Local Planning Authority prior to being installed. No other lighting shall be 
installed other than that agreed. 
 

 Reason: In the interests of the character of the area in accordance with Policy 
DM2 (Design Quality for New Development) of the Island Plan Core Strategy. 
 

13 Prior to the removal of any parking within the existing highway network a 
minimum of 4 spaces shall be provided in accordance with details to be submitted 
to and agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority, in the approximate area 
shown on drawing no. 14:1969:107M. The spaces shall be thereafter be made 
available for use by the general public. 
 

 Reason: To ensure that the loss of parking in the existing highway network is 
appropriately mitigated and adequate parking is provided, in accordance with 
Policy DM2 (Design Quality for New Development) of the Island Plan Core 
Strategy. 
 

14 Prior to the commencement of development, an Environment Management Plan 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing with the Local Planning Authority. 
The EMP shall set out measures to protect wildlife during both construction and 
operational phases of the development, based o

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
1 

Name of meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Date and Time TUESDAY 25 OCTOBER 2022 COMMENCING AT 4.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE OF 
WIGHT 

Present Cllrs J Medland (Chairman), W Drew (Vice-Chairman), D Andre, 
G Brodie, V Churchman, C Critchison, C Jarman, M Oliver, C Quirk, 
P Spink, I Ward and G Alldred 

Co-opted G Alldred (IWALC) 

Also Present Oliver Boulter, Ben Gard, Neil Troughton, Stuart Van-Cuylenburg 
and Sarah Wilkinson 

Apologies Cllrs D Adams and M Price 

 
11. Apologies and Changes in Membership (if any)  

 
Councillor Adams had sent his apologies and Councillor Ward was substituting for 
Councillor Price. 
 

12. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2022 be approved. 
  

13. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Quirk declared an interest in minute number 15 (Land West of 40-48 and 
37 to 47 Broadwood Lane 17 and 24 Forest Hills 2-20 and 28 – 36 Arthur Moody 
Drive, Carisbrooke) as he knew the applicant. 
  
Councillor Spink declared an interest in minute number 15 (Land adjacent 12 
Tennyson View, Elm Lane Calbourne as he drafted and signed a letter of objection 
on behalf of West Wight Village Residents Association, he advised he would leave 
the room while the application was debated. 
  

14. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
There were no public questions submitted. 
  



 
2 

 
15. Report of the Strategic Manager for Planning and Infrastructure  

 
Consideration was given to items 1 - 4 of the report of the Strategic Manager for 
Planning and Infrastructure Delivery. 
  
A schedule of additional representations received after the printing of the report 
were submitted at the beginning of the meeting and were drawn to the attention of 
the Councillors when considering the application. A note is made to that effect in the 
minutes. 
  
Application: 

22/01239/FUL 

Details: 
Proposed alterations and refurbishment of existing station buildings to 
include new public toilets, café and pedestrian link to pier  
  
Ryde Esplanade Railway Station, Esplanade, Ryde. 
  

Public Participants: 

Mr S Chandler (on behalf of applicant) 

Comment: 

Concerns were raised regarding the heritage of the building, loss of existing 
columns, and the effect onthe Conservation Area. It was felt that enough 
was not being done to enhance the building and ensure the proposed 
alterations were in keeping with the Victorian architecture along the 
Esplanade. Concerns were also raised over the availability of public toilets 
within the station and whether there would be a charge to use them. 
Planning officers advised that the application was for external alterations to 
the building, as internal alterations to the station building(s) do not require 
planning permission, and the management of the facilities was not within the 
remit of the Committee. 
Queries were also raised in respect of flood risk and finished levels within 
the station and tie in with the pier. Planning officers confirmed that there 
would be some minor modification of levels to ensure level access to and 
from the pier and through the station, matching the existing level of the 
station. 
The Committee asked questions relating to public safety and the concerns 
raised by the police regarding entrance and exit points, Planning Officers 
confirmed that the same number of entry and exit points as existing were 
proposed and the glass frontage would allow better intervisibility with the 
public realm than there is currently. Planning Officers also advised that the 
station already had CCTV, that the station CCTV was being reviewed as 
part of the station refurbishment, and that the applicant’s attention had been 



 
3 

drawn to the recommendations made by the police, with an informative 
recommended to ensure this. 
 
Decision: 
The Committee had taken into consideration and agreed with the reasons 
for the recommendation as set out under the paragraph entitled Justification 
for Recommendation of the report and resolved: 
THAT the application be approved subject to an amendment of Condition 5 
  

Amended Condition: 

5. Notwithstanding the submitted plan, the external alterations hereby 
permitted (other than demolition works) shall not begin until details of the 
fenestration, glazing, materials and finishes (including colour), to be used in 
the construction of the external surfaces of the development have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the LPA. These shall have special 
regard to the Victorian character of the surrounding conservation area 
Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

As per report (Item 1) 
  
Councillor Spink left the room 
  
Application: 

20/1872/FUL 

Details: 
Construction of 12 dwellings and formation of vehicular access off Elm Lane 
  
Land Adjacent 12 Tennyson View, Elm Lane, Calbourne. 

  

Site Visits: 

The site visit was carried out on Friday, 21 October 2022. 

Public Participants: 

Mr M Pearl (Applicant) 
Mr P Salmon (Agent) 

Additional Representations: 

Island Roads had provided additional advice in respect of site access 
visibility and setting of local speed limits 
 
Comment: 

The Committee asked about the cycle routes connecting the application with 



 
4 

the nearby greenway and were advised that  weight had not been given to 
this,  due to the location of the site it was believed most residents would use 
a car to travel. 
Officers advised that the requirement of an assessment of nitrates and the 
impact on the habitats was a point of law and could not be overcome by way 
of a planning condition, it would need to be completed and submitted to the 
Local Planning Authority prior to any permission being granted on the site. 
The Committee were therefore advised that if they were minded to accept 
the application they would need to defer for submission of that assessment. 
The Committee raised concerns regarding the potential loss of affordable 
housing if the application was refused, a question was asked regarding the 
distance to the nearest school and were informed that there would be 
significant distance to walk, however the Local Authority had a statutory duty 
to provide home to school transport for primary children outside if they lived 
more than 2 miles from their nearest school. 
A proposal was made to refuse the application in accordance with the 
recommendation, the motion was not seconded so the motion fell. 
A proposal to defer the application subject to satisfactory receipt of the 
information identified as deficient and missing in the report specifically 
relating to nitrates and the subsequent impact on the habitat regulations 
assessment in accordance with the constitution a named vote was taken the 
result of which was: 
  
For (8) 
Councillors D Andre, G Brodie, V Churchman, W Drew, C Jarman, M Oliver, 
C Quirk, I Ward 
  
Abstained (1) 
Councillor C Critchison 
  

Decision: 

THAT the application be deferred subject to satisfactory receipt of the 
information that has been identified as being deficient and missing in report 
in relating specifically to nitrates and the subsequent impact of the habitat 
regulation assessment 
  

Conditions: 

As per report (Item 2) 
  
Councillor Spink returned to the meeting 
 



 
5 

Application: 

22/00629/OUT and 22/00631/FUL 

Details: 
Outline for residential development comprising 113 dwellings, access from 
Arthur Moody Drive and Ash Lane, roads, footways, landscaping, open 
space and upgrading of footpath N151 to allow shared pedestrian/cycle use 
(revised scheme) 

Proposed 2 detached house with garage; 17 pairs of semi detached houses 
(36 Dwellings in total); with access from Forest Hills, Arthur Moody Drive 
and Ash Lane; associated roads, footways, landscaping, open space and 2 
dry ponds (Phase 1)(revised scheme) 
  
Land West of 40 - 48 & 37 To 47 Broadwood Lane 17 & 24 Forest Hills 2-20 
& 28 - 36, Arthur Moody Drive, Carisbrooke. 

  

Site Visits: 

The site visit was carried out on Friday, 21 October 2022. 

Public Participants: 

Mrs S Cooke (Objector) 
Mr M Ambrosini (Newport and Carisbrooke Community Council) 
Mr A White (Agent) 

Additional Representations: 

Four additional letters of objection had been received regarding the outline 
application, three letters of objection had been received regarding the Full 
application since the report was published. 
  
Confirmation regarding paragraphs 7.35 and 7.42 were provided. 

Comment: 
Prior to the three-hour point in the meeting, the chairman proposed that the 
meeting be extended for up to one hour (to allow sufficient time for the 
remaining agenda items to be considered) under Part 4B(6) (Duration of 
meetings) of the Council’s Constitution. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the meeting be extended by up to one hour. 
  
Councillor Lever spoke as Local Councillor on this item. 



 
6 

The Committee questioned the additional access created and traffic data to 
alleviate concerns raised by the Committee previously and asked Island 
Roads to confirm they were satisfied with this, the Island Roads 
representative advised that there was no evidence to support an objection to 
this proposal on highway grounds. He also confirmed that the traffic impact 
from the two approved sites adjacent to this scheme had been taken into 
consideration when submitting comments on the application 
Concern was raised in relation to the parking spaces being removed from 
the highway and provided within the site, officers advised that a change to 
condition 19, however the parking spaces could not be exclusive to those 
residents affected by the loss of on road parking, they would be generic 
public spaces. 
  

Decision: 
The Committee had taken into consideration and agreed with the reasons 
for the recommendation as set out under the paragraph entitled Justification 
for Recommendation of the report and resolved: 
  
THAT both applications be approved. 
  

Amended Conditions: 

22/00631/FUL 
14. Prior to commencement of the development hereby approved the 
applicant shall submit to the Local Authority and secure under the Road 
Traffic Regulation Act 1984 on-street parking restrictions within Forest Hills 
from its junction with Arthur Moddy Drive through to the site boundary with 
the site to secure junction and pedestrian visibility splays and to allow 
private and service vehicles to enter and exit the site with ease and within 
Broadwood Lane at the junction with Gunville Road to extend the parking 
restrictions on the southern side of the road to increase entry capacity. All 
subsequent works associated with the TRO shall be implemented in 
accordance with a scheme to be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of the development 
hereby approved. 
  
19. Prior to the removal of any parking within the existing highway network in 
association with condition 14 a minimum of 11 spaces shall be provided in 
accordance with details to be submitted to and agreed in writing with the 
Local Planning Authority, in the approximate area shown on drawing no. 
14:1969:107M. The spaces shall be thereafter be made available for use by 
the general public. 
22/00629/OUT 
15.  remove reference to and within Broadwood Lane at the junction with 
Gunville Road to extend the parking restrictions on the southern side of the 



 
7 

road to increase entry capacity, which has been incorporated into the 
conditions within the full application.   

As per report (Items 3 and 4) 
  
  
 

16. Members' Question Time  
 
Councillor Critchison asked a for an update on the peer review and was advised by 
the Chairman that a number of groups had met, and actions identified by the peer 
review had been undertaken and completed in advance of the steering group being 
established. 
  
A number of questions were raised regarding the number of different groups 
meeting to discuss the same issue, it was recognised that Planning Services had a 
limited amount of staff resource to support these groups. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 


